
Information

FCC Statement

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY WITH FCC RULES FOR ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
We, Belkin International, Inc., of 12045 E. Waterfront Drive, Playa Vista, CA 90094, declare under our sole 
responsibility that the products F8J233, F8J201, F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992, and F8M993, to 
which this declaration relates, comply with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Federal Communications Commission Interference Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there 
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:
 • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 • Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver.
 •  Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
 • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Radiation Exposure Statement (F8J233 and F8J201):
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
End users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. To 
maintain compliance with FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, please follow operation instructions 
as documented in this manual. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 
of 20cm between the radiator and your body.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Statement

This device (F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992, and F8M993) complies with ICES-003 of the Industry 
Canada Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
This device complies with ICES-003 of the Industry Canada Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference, and
2)  This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation 

of the device. 
This device (F8J201 and F8J233) complies with RSS-216 of the Industry Canada Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference, and
2)  This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation 

of the device.

Radiation Exposure Statement (F8J233 and F8J201):
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator 
and your body.

This digital apparatus complies with CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3 (B).

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
We, Belkin International, Inc., declare under our sole responsibility that the products F8M989, F7U007, 
F7U003, F8M992, and F8M993, to which this declaration relates, are in conformity with EMC Directive 
2014/30/EU, Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU and RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU (Recast); and the radio 

equipment F8J233 and F8J201 are in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and RoHS Directive 2011/65/
EU (Recast). The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following Internet 
address: www.belkin.com/doc.  
We further declare that the product meets the essential requirement of the above Directives. The limits 
contained in these articles are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation.  This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications.  However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation.  If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one of the following measures:
 - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
 -  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
 - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Radiation Exposure Statement (F8J201 and F8J233):  
This equipment complies with radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator 
and your body.
Frequency band in which the radio equipment operates: 326.5 kHz
Maximum power transmitted: <9nW at 326.5 kHz
For information on product disposal, please refer to http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Pursuant to and in accordance with Article 14 of the Directive 2012/19/EU of the European Parliament on 
waste in electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). The barred symbol of the rubbish bin shown on the 
equipment indicates that, at the end of its useful life, the product must be collected separately from other 
waste. Therefore, any product that has reached the end of its useful life must be given to waste disposal 
centers specializing in separate collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment or given back to 
the dealer when purchasing a new WEEE, pursuant to and in accordance with Article 14 as implemented 
in the country. The adequate separate collection for the subsequent start-up of the equipment sent to 
be recycled, treated and disposed of in an environmentally compatible way contributes to preventing 
possible negative effects on the environment and health and optimizes the recycling and reuse of 
components making up the electronic equipment. Abusive disposal of the product by the user involves 
application of the administrative sanctions according to the laws in force.

Before use, please read and adhere to the following safety information.

CAUTION:
Risk of fire and burns. Do not open, crush, heat above 40° C or incinerate.
Do not short circuit. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
Do not subject cells or batteries to mechanical shock.
Retain the original product literature for future reference.
Use only in the application for which it was intended.
Dispose of properly.
For indoor and dry location use only.

Minimum Instructions for Use for Portable Power Banks
 a)  The power bank will generate heat when charging. Always charge in a well ventilated area. Do not 

charge under pillows, blankets, or on flammable surfaces.
 b)  Keep the power bank away from heat sources, direct sunlight, combustible gas, humidity, water, or 

other liquids.
 c)  Do not disassemble, open, microwave, incinerate, paint, or insert foreign objects into the power bank.
 d)  Do not subject the power bank to mechanical shock such as crushing, bending, puncturing, or 

shredding. Avoid dropping or placing heavy objects on the power bank.
 e)  Do not short-circuit the power bank or store it in a receptacle where it may be short-circuited by 

other metallic or conductive objects.
 f)  Do not operate the power bank if it has been wet or otherwise damaged, to prevent against electric 

shock, explosion, and/or injury. Contact the dealer or authorized agent.

 g) Power bank usage by children should be supervised.
 h)  Please read the operating instructions (including charging instructions and information on the 

minimum and maximum operating temperatures), supplied with this power bank.

Product type: Rechargeable power bank 
Model no: F8J233 
Ratings: Input: 5V  2.1A; Output: Wireless Charging 5W 
Battery designation type: 1ICP11/35/43 
Operating conditions: 0° C to 40° C 
Storage and Transport conditions: -20° C to 50° C

Product type: Rechargeable power bank 
Model no: F8J201 
Ratings: Input: 5V  2.4A; Output: USB Port 5V  1A; Wireless Charging 5V  1A 
Battery designation type: INR19/66-2 
Operating conditions: 0° C to 40° C 
Storage and Transport conditions: -20° C to 50° C

Product type: Rechargeable power bank 
Model no: F8M989 
Ratings: Input: 5V  2.4A ;  Output: 5V  3.4A 
Battery designation type: ICR19/66-3 
Operating conditions: 0° C to 40° C 
Storage and Transport conditions: -20° C to 60° C

Product type: Rechargeable power bank 
Model no: F7U007 
Ratings: Input: 5V  2.4A ;  Output: 5V  3.4A 
Battery designation type: ICR19/66-3 
Operating conditions: 0° C to 40° C 
Storage and Transport conditions: -20° C to 60° C

Product type: Rechargeable power bank 
Model no: F7U003 
Ratings: Input: 5V  2.4A ;  Output: 5V  3.4A 
Battery designation type: ICR19/66-3 
Operating conditions: 0° C to 40° C 
Storage and Transport conditions: -20° C to 60° C

Product type: Rechargeable power bank 
Model no: F8M992 
Ratings: Input: 5V  2.4A ;  Output: 5V  3.4A 
Battery designation type: ICR19/66-3 
Operating conditions: 0° C to 40° C 
Storage and Transport conditions: -20° C to 60° C

Product type: Rechargeable power bank 
Model no: F8M993 
Ratings: Input: 5V  2.4A ;  Output: 5V  4.8A 
Battery designation type: ICP8/56/108-2 
Operating conditions: 0° C to 40° C 
Storage and Transport conditions: -20° C to 60° C

Informations
Déclaration FCC
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ À LA RÉGLEMENTATION FCC EN MATIÈRE DE COMPATIBILITÉ 
ÉLECTROMAGNÉTIQUE
Nous, Belkin International, Inc., sis au 12045 E. Waterfront Drive, Playa Vista, CA 90094, États-Unis, 
déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits F8J201, F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 et 
F8M993, auxquels se réfère la présente déclaration, sont conformes aux normes énoncées à l’alinéa 15 de 
la réglementation de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil 
ne peut pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, 
y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré.

Déclaration de la Federal Communications Commission à propos des interférences
Cet appareil a été testé et satisfait aux limites établies pour les appareils numériques de classe B, 
conformément à l’alinéa 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites ont été conçues de manière à assurer 
une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles au sein d’une installation domestique.
L’appareil génère, utilise et peut irradier une énergie de fréquence radio. S’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles sur le plan de la réception 
radio ou télévision. Toutefois, il n’est nullement garanti que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans 
certaines installations. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles sur le plan de la réception 
radio ou télévision, pouvant être déterminées en mettant l’appareil sous et hors tension, l’utilisateur est 
invité à tester et à corriger l’interférence en prenant une des mesures suivantes :
 • Réorienter ou changer de place l’antenne de réception.
 • Augmenter la distance entre l’appareil et le Récepteur.
 •  Connecter l’appareil à une prise située sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est 

connecté.
 • Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV pour obtenir de l’aide.
Attention : Toute modification, de quelque nature que ce soit, non acceptée expressément par l’autorité 
en charge du respect de sa conformité aux normes en vigueur risquerait de vous priver du droit d’utiliser 
l’appareil.
Déclaration sur la radio-exposition (F8J233 et F8J201) : 
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiofréquences de la FCC établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. L’utilisateur final doit suivre les instructions d’utilisation spécifiques afin de 
se conformer aux exigences en matière d’exposition aux radiofréquences. Pour garantir la conformité aux 
exigences en matière d’exposition aux radiofréquences de la FCC, veuillez suivre les instructions figurant 
dans ce manuel. Cet équipement ne doit pas être placé ni utilisé de sorte que l’émetteur se trouve dans un 
rayon inférieur à 20 cm entre celui-ci et votre corps.
REMARQUE IMPORTANTE :
Déclaration de l’Innovation, science et développement économique du Canada
Ce dispositif (F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992, et F8M993) est conforme a la norme CNR- standards 
d’Industrie Canada applicable aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux 
deux conditions suivantes: 
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage prejudiciable, et 
(2)  ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un 

fonctionnement indesirable.
Ce dispositif (F8J201 et F8J233) est conforme a la norme CNR-216 standards d’Industrie Canada applicable 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes:  
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage prejudiciable, et  
(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un 
fonctionnement indesirable.

Déclaration sur la radio-exposition (F8J233 et F8J201) :
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiofréquences IC établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être placé et utilisé en respectant une distance 
l’émetteur se trouve dans un rayon inférieur à 20 cm entre l’émetteur et votre corps. 
Cet appareil numérique est conforme à la norme CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-003 (B).
Déclaration de conformité UE simplifiée 
Nous, Belkin International, Inc., déclarons sous notre entière responsabilité que les produits F8M989, 
F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 et F8M993, auxquels se réfère la présente déclaration, sont conformes à la 
directive relative à la compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/UE, à la directive 2014/35/UE relative à la 
basse tension et à la directive 2011/65/UE dite « RoHS » (refonte). Les produits radioélectriques F8J233 
et F8J201 sont conformes à la directive 2014/53/UE et à la directive 2011/65/UE dite « RoHS » (refonte). 
Le texte intégral de la Déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible sur le site Web suivant : 
www.belkin.com/doc.
En outre, nous déclarons que le produit répond aux exigences essentielles des directives susmentionnées. 
Ces limites sont destinées à assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives lorsque 
l’équipement est utilisé dans un environnement résidentiel. L’appareil génère, utilise et peut irradier une 
énergie de fréquence radio. S’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer 
des interférences nuisibles sur le plan de la réception radio ou télévision. Toutefois, il n’est nullement 
garanti que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans certaines installations. Si cet équipement cause 

des interférences nuisibles sur le plan de la réception radio ou télévision, pouvant être déterminées en 
mettant l’appareil sous et hors tension, l’utilisateur est invité à tester et à corriger l’interférence en prenant 
une des mesures suivantes :
 - Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
 - Augmenter la distance entre l’appareil et le récepteur.
 -  Connecter l’appareil à une prise située sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est 

connecté.
 -  Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV pour obtenir de l’aide.
Attention : Toute modification, de quelque nature que ce soit, non acceptée expressément par l’autorité 
en charge du respect de sa conformité aux normes en vigueur risquerait de vous retirer le droit  
d’utiliser l’appareil.
Déclaration sur la radio-exposition (F8J201 et F8J233) : Cet équipement est conforme aux limites 
d’exposition aux radiofréquences établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement ne doit 
pas être placé ni utilisé de sorte que l’émetteur se trouve dans un rayon inférieur à 20 cm entre celui-ci 
et votre corps.
Bande(s) de fréquence sur laquelle(lesquelles) fonctionne cet équipement : 326,5 KHz
Puissance maximale transmise : < 9nW
Pour en savoir plus sur les méthodes d’élimination de ce produit, rendez-vous sur le site  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Conformément à l’article 14 de la directive 2012/19/UE du Parlement européen relative aux déchets 
d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE).
Le pictogramme représentant une poubelle barrée indique que le produit, à la fin de sa durée d’utilité, doit 
être collecté séparément des autres déchets.
Par conséquent, conformément à l’article 14 en vigueur dans son pays, l’utilisateur doit rapporter à un 
centre de recyclage spécialisé dans la collecte d’équipements électriques et électroniques tout produit 
arrivant à la fin de sa durée d’utilité, ou doit rapporter ce même produit au distributeur dès qu’il fait 
l’acquisition d’un nouveau produit DEEE.
La collecte séparée et le traitement a posteriori de l’équipement envoyé pour être recyclé, traité et éliminé 
de manière écologique contribue à prévenir des effets négatifs éventuels sur l’environnement et la santé, 
et permet d’optimiser le recyclage et la réutilisation des éléments composant l’équipement électronique.
Si l’utilisateur se sépare du produit de manière incorrecte, il fera l’objet de sanctions administratives 
comme stipulé par la législation en vigueur.
Avant utilisation, veuillez lire et respecter les consignes de sécurité suivantes.
ATTENTION :
Risque d’incendie et de brûlures. Ne cherchez pas à ouvrir, écraser, chauffer à plus de 40 °C ou brûler 
le produit.
Ne court-circuitez pas le produit. Ne stockez pas le produit à la lumière directe du soleil.
N’exposez pas les cellules ou les batteries à des chocs mécaniques.
Conservez les documents originaux fournis avec le produit pour une consultation ultérieure.
Utilisez le produit uniquement dans l’application à laquelle il est destiné.
Mettez le produit au rebut conformément aux directives.
N’utilisez le produit que dans un endroit sec, à l’intérieur.

Información
Declaración de la FCC
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CON LAS NORMATIVAS DE LA FCC SOBRE COMPATIBILIDAD 
ELECTROMAGNÉTICA 
Belkin International, Inc., con sede en 12045 E. Waterfront Drive, Playa Vista, CA 90094 (EEUU), declara 
bajo su sola responsabilidad que los productos F8J233, F8J201, F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 y 
F8M993, a los que hace referencia la presente declaración, cumple con la sección 15 de las normativas de 
la FCC. Su utilización está sujeta a las dos siguientes condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no debe provocar 
interferencias nocivas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 
interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Declaración sobre interferencias de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones de EE.UU. (FCC, Federal 
Communications Commission)
Las pruebas realizadas con este equipo determinan que cumple con los límites establecidos para un 
dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo a la sección 15 de las normativas de la FCC. Estos límites se 
han establecido con el fin de proporcionar una protección suficiente contra interferencias nocivas en 
zonas residenciales.
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa siguiendo 
las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias nocivas a las comunicaciones de radio. De todos modos, no 
existen garantías de que las interferencias no ocurrirán en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo 
provoca interferencias nocivas en la recepción de radio y televisión, las cuales se pueden determinar 
encendiendo y apagando seguidamente el dispositivo, el propio usuario puede intentar corregir dichas 
interferencias siguiendo alguno de los siguientes consejos:
 •  Reorientar o colocar en otro lugar la antena de recepción.
 •  Aumentar la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
 •  Conectar el equipo a una toma o un circuito distinto del que al que está conectado el receptor.
 •  Solicitar la ayuda del vendedor o de un técnico experto en radio / televisión.
Advertencia de la FCC: Todos los cambios o modificaciones que no hayan sido expresamente aprobados por 
la parte responsable del cumplimiento, podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para manejar el equipo.
Declaración sobre la exposición a las radiaciones (F8J233 y F8J201):
Este equipo cumple los límites de exposición a las radiaciones de la FCC establecidos para un entorno 
no controlado. Los usuarios deben seguir las instrucciones específicas de funcionamiento para cumplir 
los requisitos de exposición a la radiofrecuencia. Para mantener el cumplimiento de los requisitos de 
la FCC sobre la exposición a la radiofrecuencia, siga las instrucciones de funcionamiento según vienen 
documentadas en este manual. Este equipo debe estar instalado y funcionar a una distancia mínima de 20 
cm entre el emisor y las personas.
NOTA IMPORTANTE:
Declaración de Innovación, Ciencia y Desarrollo Económico de Canadá
El dispositivo (F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992, y F8M993) cumple con ICES-003 de las normativas de 
la Industria de Canadá. Su utilización está sujeta a las dos siguientes condiciones:
1) este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias y
2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar 
un funcionamiento no deseado. 
Este dispositivo (F8J201 y F8J233) cumple con el RSS-216 de las Normativas de la Industria de Canadá.
Su utilización está sujeta a las dos siguientes condiciones:
1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias y
2)  Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan 

provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Declaración sobre la exposición a las radiaciones (F8J233 y F8J201):
Este equipo cumple los límites de IC de exposición a las radiaciones establecidos para un entorno no 
controlado. Este equipo debe estar instalado y funcionar a una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el emisor 
y las personas. 
Este aparato digital cumple con la norma CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3 (B).
Declaración de conformidad de la UE simplificada
Nosotros, Belkin International, Inc., declaramos bajo nuestra sola responsabilidad que los productos 
F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992, y F8M993, a los que esta declaración se refiere, cumplen con la 
Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Directiva de Bajo Voltaje 2014/345/UE y la Directiva 2011/65/UE (revisada); 
y que los equipos F8J233 y F8J201 cumplen con la Directiva 2014/53/UE y Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE 
(revisada). El texto integro de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente 
dirección de internet: www.belkin.com/doc.
Declaramos además que el producto cumple con los requerimientos básicos de dichas directivas 
mencionadas aquí arriba. Estos límites se han establecido con el fin de proporcionar una protección 
suficiente contra interferencias nocivas en una instalación de tipo residencial.  Este equipo genera, utiliza 
y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia que, si no se instala y se usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, 
puede causar interferencias nocivas a las comunicaciones radio. De todos modos, no existen garantías de 
que las interferencias no ocurrirán en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencias 
nocivas en la recepción de radio y televisión, las cuales se pueden determinar encendiendo y apagando 

seguidamente el dispositivo, el propio usuario puede intentar corregir dichas interferencias siguiendo 
alguno de los siguientes consejos:
 -  Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
 -  Incrementar la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
 -  Conectar el equipo a la toma de un circuito distinto de aquel al que está conectado el receptor.
 -  Solicitar la ayuda del distribuidor o de un técnico experto en radio/televisión.
Precaución: Todos los cambios o modificaciones que no hayan sido expresamente aprobados por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento, podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para manejar el equipo.
Declaración sobre la exposición a las radiaciones (F8J233 y F8J201): Este equipo cumple los límites de 
exposición a las radiaciones de la establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este equipo debe estar 
instalado y funcionar a una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el emisor y las personas.
La banda(s) en la que opera este equipo: 326,5 KHz
Máxima corriente transmitida: < 9nW
Puede obtener una copia de la «Declaración de conformidad» del marcado CE de la Unión Europea en el 
sitio web: www.belkin.com/doc
Para información sobre el desecho de productos consulta http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
De conformidad con el artículo 14 de la directiva 2012/19/UE del Parlamento Europeo sobre residuos de 
equipamiento eléctrico y electrónico (RAEE).
El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado que se muestra en el equipamiento indica que el producto 
se debe recolectar por separado del resto de residuos una vez que termine su vida útil.
Por este motivo, el usuario deberá trasladar los productos que alcancen el final de su vida útil a centros 
de residuos especializados en la recolección de residuos de equipamiento eléctrico y electrónico o deberá 
devolver dichos productos al distribuidor una vez que adquiera un nuevo producto RAEE de conformidad 
con el artículo 14 implementado en su país.
Una recolección adecuada y el posterior procesamiento del equipo enviado para su reciclado, tratamiento y 
desecho de una forma ecológica contribuye a prevenir posibles efectos negativos en el medio ambiente y en 
la salud, y optimiza el reciclado y la reutilización de los componentes que componen el dispositivo electrónico.
Si el usuario desecha el producto de forma incorrecta, será objeto de sanciones administrativas según 
la legislación vigente.
Antes de usar el producto, lea detenidamente y cumpla todas las indicaciones de seguridad del mismo.

PRECAUCIÓN:
Riesgo de fuego y quemaduras. No abra, aplaste, caliente a más de 40° C o incinere el producto. 
No provoque cortocircuitos. Evite al almacenamiento bajo luz solar directa. 
No someta las celdas de batería o las baterías a impactos mecánicos. 
Guarde la documentación del producto para referencia futura. 
Use el producto solo para la aplicación prevista de mismo. 
Deseche el producto adecuadamente. 
Para uso solo en lugares interiores, secos y alejados de la humedad.

Informationen
Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
Wir, Belkin International, Inc., erklären hiermit in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte F8M989, 
F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 und F8M993, auf die sich diese Erklärung bezieht, in Einklang mit der EMV-
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU und der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
(Neufassung) stehen; die Funkgeräte F8J233 und F8J201 entsprechen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und 
der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (Neufassung). Die gesamte EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf folgender 
Website abrufbar: www.belkin.com/doc. 
Des Weiteren erklären wir, dass das Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen der oben genannten 
Richtlinien entspricht. Die Grenzwerte in diesen Artikeln sollen einen angemessenen Schutz vor 
schädlichen Störungen im Wohnbereich sicherstellen. Durch dieses Gerät wird hochfrequente Energie 
erzeugt, genutzt und unter Umständen abgestrahlt, und es kann daher bei nicht vorschriftsmäßiger 
Installation und Nutzung Funkstörungen verursachen. Eine Garantie dafür, dass entsprechende 
Störungen am konkreten Installationsort ausgeschlossen sind, kann nicht abgegeben werden. Verursacht 
das Gerät Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs (was sich durch Ein- und Ausschalten des Geräts 
feststellen lässt), so können Sie versuchen, die Störung auf folgende Weise zu beseitigen:
 -  Neuausrichtung oder Standortänderung der Empfangsantenne.

 -  Vergrößerung des Abstands zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.
 -  Anschluss des Geräts an eine Steckdose in einem anderen Stromkreis als dem des Empfängers.
 -  Hinzuziehen des Händlers oder eines erfahrenen Rundfunk- und Fernsehtechnikers.
Achtung: Veränderungen oder andere Eingriffe, die ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung des für die 
Störsicherheit zuständigen Herstellers vorgenommen wurden, können die Berechtigung des Benutzers 
zum Betrieb des Geräts außer Kraft setzen.
Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung (F8J233 und F8J201): 
Dieses Gerät entspricht den Grenzwerten für die Strahlenbelastung in einer nicht kontrollierten 
Umgebung. Bei der Installation und Verwendung dieses Geräts sollte ein Abstand von mindestens 20 cm 
zwischen Ihrem Körper und der Strahlungsquelle eingehalten werden.
Frequenzband/bänder, auf dem/denen dieses Gerät arbeitet: 326,5 kHz
Maximal übertragene Leistung: <9 nW
Informationen zur Entsorgung von Produkten finden Sie unter  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Nach Maßgabe von und in Übereinstimmung mit Artikel 14 der Richtlinie 2012/19/EU des Europäischen 
Parlaments über die Abfallentsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten (WEEE).
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne mit Balken auf dem Gerät weist darauf hin, dass das 
Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht im Hausmüll zu entsorgen ist, sondern getrennt gesammelt 
werden muss.
Deshalb ist jedes Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer bei einem Entsorgungszentrum abzugeben, 
das auf die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten spezialisiert ist. Alternativ kann 
es gemäß Artikel 14, soweit im betreffenden Land umgesetzt, beim Kauf eines neuen Elektro- oder 
Elektronikgeräts beim Händler abgegeben werden.
Die ordnungsgemäße Sammlung des Geräts zur späteren umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung, 
Aufbereitung und Entsorgung trägt zur Verhinderung möglicher Gesundheits- und Umweltbelastungen 
bei und erleichtert die Wiederverwendung und -verwertung der in dem Elektro- oder Elektronikgerät 
enthaltenen Komponenten.
Die unsachgemäße Entsorgung durch den Benutzer kann je nach geltendem Recht mit einem Bußgeld 
belegt werden.

Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch bitte folgende Sicherheitsinformationen.
VORSICHT:
Brand- und Verbrennungsgefahr. Nicht öffnen, quetschen, Hitze über 40°C aussetzen oder verbrennen.
Nicht kurzschließen. Lagerung in direktem Sonnenlicht vermeiden.
Batteriezellen oder Akkus keinen mechanischen Stößen aussetzen.
Bewahren Sie die Informationen zum Produkt zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
Einsatz nur entsprechend dem Verwendungszweck.
Ordnungsgemäß entsorgen.
Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen und in trockener Umgebung bestimmt.

Informazioni
Dichiarazione di conformità semplificata UE
Noi, Belkin International, Inc., dichiariamo sotto la nostra sola responsabilità che i prodotti F8M989, 
F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 ed F8M993, a cui questa dichiarazione fa riferimento, sono conformi alla 
Direttiva EMC 2014/30/EU, alla Direttiva sulla bassa tensione 2014/35/EU e alla Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/
EU (Recast). Inoltre, l’apparecchiatura radio inclusa nei prodotti F8J233 ed F8J201 è conforme alla 
Direttiva 2014/53/EU e alla Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU (Recast). Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di 
conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.belkin.com/doc.  
Dichiariamo inoltre che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti essenziali delle Direttive sopraindicate. I limiti 
contenuti in questi articoli hanno l’obiettivo di fornire una protezione ragionevole da interferenze 
dannose quando il dispositivo è installato in un ambiente residenziale. Questo dispositivo genera, utilizza 
e può emettere energia in radiofrequenza e, se non installato e utilizzato in conformità alle istruzioni, 
può causare interferenze dannose alla ricezione radiotelevisiva. Tuttavia, non esiste alcuna garanzia 
che in una particolare installazione non possano verificarsi interferenze. Qualora questo dispositivo 
causasse interferenze dannose per la ricezione delle trasmissioni radiotelevisive determinabili spegnendo 
o riaccendendo il dispositivo stesso, si suggerisce all’utente di cercare di rimediare all’interferenza 
ricorrendo ad uno o più dei seguenti provvedimenti:

 - Cambiare l’orientamento o la posizione dell’antenna ricevente.
 - Aumentare la distanza tra il dispositivo e il ricevitore.
 -  Collegare il dispositivo a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui il ricevitore è collegato
 - Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV specializzato.
Attenzione: Eventuali variazioni o modifiche di questo apparecchio non espressamente approvate dalla parte 
responsabile della normativa possono annullare qualsiasi diritto dell’utente ad utilizzare questo dispositivo.
Dichiarazione sull’esposizione alle radiazioni (F8J233 e F8J201): Questo dispositivo è conforme ai limiti 
di esposizione alle radiazioni stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Questo dispositivo deve essere 
installato e utilizzato mantenendosi a una distanza minima di 20 cm dal trasmettitore.
Bande di frequenza operativa del dispositivo: 326,5 kHz
Limite massimo di alimentazione trasmessa: <9 nW
Per informazioni sullo smaltimento del prodotto consultare l’indirizzo  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Ai sensi e per gli effetti dell’Articolo 14 della Direttiva 2012/19/EU del Parlamento Europeo, relativa ai 
rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE).
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sul dispositivo indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita 
utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.
L’utente dovrà, pertanto, conferire il dispositivo giunto a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei 
rifiuti elettronici ed elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarlo al rivenditore al momento dell’acquisto di un nuovo 
dispositivo di tipo equivalente (RAEE), ai sensi e per gli effetti dell’Articolo 14, come stabilito nel proprio Paese.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo del dispositivo dismesso al riciclaggio, al trattamento 
e allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente 
e sulla salute e favorisce il reimpiego e/o riciclo dei materiali di cui è composto il dispositivo elettronico.
Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’utente comporta l’applicazione delle sanzioni 
amministrative previste dalla normativa vigente.
Prima dell’utilizzo, leggere e rispettare le seguenti informazioni sulla sicurezza.

AVVERTENZA:
Rischio di incendio e bruciature Non aprire, schiacciare, lasciare riscaldare sopra i 40° C o incenerire. 
Non cortocircuitare. Evitare di conservare alla luce solare diretta. 
Non sottoporre le celle o batterie a urti meccanici. 
Conservare la documentazione originale del prodotto per un possibile riferimento futuro. 
Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo cui è inteso. 
Smaltire correttamente. 
Utilizzare esclusivamente in luoghi coperti e asciutti.

Informações
Declaração de conformidade simplificada da UE
Nós, Belkin International, Inc., declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que os produtos 
F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 e F8M993, aos quais se refere a presente declaração, estão em 
conformidade com a Diretiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Diretiva de Baixa Tensão 2014/35/EU e Diretiva RoHS 
2011/65/EU (Reformulada); e que os equipamentos de rádio F8J233 e F8J201 estão em conformidade com 
a Diretiva 2014/53/EU e a Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/EU (Reformulada). O texto completo da declaração de 
conformidade da UE encontra-se disponível na seguinte página da Internet: www.belkin.com/doc. 
Declaramos ainda que o produto atende aos requisitos essenciais das Diretivas acima. Os limites contidos 
nesses artigos são estabelecidos para oferecer proteções razoáveis contra a interferência prejudicial 
em uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência 
e, se não for instalado e usado de acordo com as instruções, poderá causar interferência prejudicial nas 
radiocomunicações. Entretanto, não há garantia de que a interferência não ocorrerá em uma determinada 
instalação. Se este equipamento causar interferência na recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que poderá 
ser determinado ligando-se e desligando-se o equipamento, tente corrigir o problema de interferência 
adotando uma das seguintes medidas:
 - Reoriente ou mude a localização da antena receptora.
 - Aumente a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor.
 -  Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada que faça p arte de um circuito diferente daquele no qual o 

receptor se encontra conectado.
 -  Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico experiente em rádio/televisão para obter ajuda.

Atenção: quaisquer alterações ou modificações que não tenham sido expressamente aprovadas pelos 
responsáveis pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do usuário de operar este equipamento.
Declaração de exposição à radiação (F8J201 e F8J233): Este equipamento cumpre os limites de 
exposição à radiação estabelecidos para um ambiente não controlado. Ele deve ser instalado e operado 
com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o radiador e seu corpo.
Banda(s) de frequência na qual o equipamento opera: 326,5 kHz
Potência máxima transmitida: < 9nW
Para obter informações sobre a eliminação de produtos consulte  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Nos termos do Artigo 14 da Diretiva 2012/19/UE do Parlamento Europeu relativa aos resíduos de 
equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos (REEE).
O símbolo de contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz mostrado no equipamento indica que, ao final de 
sua vida útil, o produto deverá ser coletado separadamente de outros resíduos.
Portanto, qualquer produto que tiver atingido o final da sua vida útil deverá ser levado aos centros 
de depósito de resíduos especializados na coleta seletiva de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrônicos ou devolvidos ao revendedor quando da aquisição de um novo REEE, nos termos do Artigo 14 
conforme implementado no país.
A coleta seletiva adequada para a subsequente inicialização do equipamento enviado para reciclagem, 
tratamento e descarte de forma ambientalmente responsável contribui para a prevenção de possíveis 
efeitos negativos ao meio ambiente e à saúde, além de otimizar a reciclagem e a reutilização dos 
componentes que compõem o equipamento eletrônico.
O descarte abusivo do produto pelo usuário implicará a aplicação de sanções administrativas de acordo 
com as leis vigentes.
Antes de usar, leia e respeite as seguintes informações de segurança.

ATENÇÃO:
Risco de incêndio e queimaduras. Não abra, triture ou aqueça acima de 40º C nem incinere. 
Não provoque um curto-circuito. Evite armazenar com exposição à luz solar direta. 
Não submeta as pilhas ou baterias a choque mecânico. 
Mantenha a literatura original do produto para referência futura. 
Use somente na aplicação para a qual o produto foi desenvolvido. 
Descarte de modo apropriado. 
Somente para uso em ambientes secos e fechados.

Informacje
Uproszczona Deklaracja Zgodności UE 
Firma Belkin International Inc. oświadcza na swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność, że produkty F8M989, 
F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 i F8M993, do których odnosi się niniejsza deklaracja, pozostają w zgodzie 
z dyrektywą EMC (dot. kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej) 2014/30/UE, dyrektywą dot. urządzeń 
niskonapięciowych 2014/35/UE oraz dyrektywą RoHS 2011/65/UE (wersja przekształcona). Urządzenia 
radiowe F8J233 i F8J201 są zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE oraz dyrektywą RoHS 2011/65/UE (wersja 
przekształcona). Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny w witrynie pod następującym 
adresem: www.belkin.com/doc. 
Ponadto oświadczamy, że produkt ten spełnia podstawowe wymagania powyższych dyrektyw. 
Ograniczenia określone w tych artykułach mają zapewnić odpowiednią ochronę przed szkodliwymi 
zakłóceniami w instalacjach mieszkaniowych. Opisywane urządzenie generuje, wykorzystuje i może 
emitować energię związaną z częstotliwością radiową. Jeśli nie zostało zainstalowane zgodnie z 
instrukcją, może powodować zakłócenia komunikacji radiowej. Nie gwarantuje się, że w przypadku 
konkretnej instalacji zakłócenia nie wystąpią. Jeśli opisywane urządzenie powoduje szkodliwe zakłócenia 
przy odbiorze sygnału radiowego lub telewizyjnego, co można stwierdzić przez wyłączenie i ponowne 
włączenie urządzenia, zaleca się likwidację zakłóceń przez wykonanie jednej z następujących czynności:
 - zmianę kierunku lub przeniesienie anteny odbiorczej;
 - zwiększenie odległości między urządzeniem a odbiornikiem;
 -  podłączenie urządzenia do gniazda znajdującego się w innym obwodzie niż ten, do którego 

podłączony jest odbiornik.
 - skontaktowanie się z dealerem lub doświadczonym technikiem RTV.
Ostrzeżenie: Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie są wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez stronę 
odpowiedzialną za zgodność z przepisami, mogą spowodować unieważnienie prawa użytkownika do 
korzystania z tego urządzenia.

Nota na temat narażenia na promieniowanie (F8J233 i F8J201): 
To urządzenie spełnia normy w zakresie ograniczeń promieniowania określone dla środowisk 
niekontrolowanych. Urządzenie winno być zainstalowane i używane tak, aby odległość między źródłem 
promieniowania a ciałem wynosiła przynajmniej 20 cm.
Pasmo(a) częstotliwości pracy sprzętu: 326,5kHz
Maksymalna moc nadawania: < 9nW
Informacje o utylizacji produktu po zakończeniu eksploatacji dostępne są na:  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Zgodnie z art. 14 Dyrektywy 2012/19/UE Parlamentu Europejskiego w sprawie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE).
Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci na urządzeniu oznacza, że po zakończeniu użytkowania produkt 
należy usunąć oddzielnie od innych odpadów.
W związku z tym każdy produkt, po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania, musi zostać przekazany 
do zakładów utylizacji odpadów, specjalizujących się w selektywnym zbieraniu zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego, lub zwrócony do sprzedawcy przy zakupie nowego WEEE, zgodnie z art. 
14, w sposób zgodny ze sposobem jego realizacji w danym kraju.
Odpowiednia selektywna zbiórka w celu późniejszego przesłania sprzętu do recyklingu, poddania 
obróbce i utylizacji w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska przyczynia się do zapobiegania potencjalnym 
negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska naturalnego i zdrowia oraz optymalizuje recykling i ponowne 
wykorzystanie komponentów elektronicznych sprzętu.
Nieprawidłowa utylizacja produktu przez użytkownika grozi sankcjami administracyjnymi przewidzianymi 
przez obowiązujące prawo.
Przed użyciem należy przeczytać informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i zawsze ich przestrzegać.
UWAGA:
Ryzyko pożaru i poparzeń. Nie otwierać, nie zgniatać, nie nagrzewać do temperatury powyżej 40°C ani 
nie władać do ognia. 
Nie zwierać styków. Unikać przechowywania w miejscu wystawionym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych. 
Nie narażać ogniw ani baterii na wstrząsy. 
Zachować oryginalną dokumentację produktu w celu późniejszego wykorzystania. 
Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. 
Utylizować w odpowiedni sposób. 
Do użytku wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach i wyłącznie w miejscach suchych.

Информация

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ ЕС (УПРОЩЕННЫЙ ТЕКСТ) 
Настоящим компания Belkin International, Inc. заявляет под свою ответственность, что изделия 
F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 и F8M993, к которым относится это заявление, соответствуют 
Директиве по электромагнитной совместимости 2014/30/ЕС, Директиве по низковольтному 
оборудованию 2014/35/ЕС и Директиве по содержанию вредных веществ 2011/65/ЕС (переработанная 
директива); радиооборудование F8J233 и F8J201 соответствует Директиве 2014/53/ЕС и Директиве по 
содержанию вредных веществ 2011/65/ЕС (переработанная директива). Полный текст заявления о 
соответствии нормам ЕС доступен в Интернете по адресу: www.belkin.com/doc.  
Мы также заявляем, что изделие соответствует основным требованиям вышеуказанных 
директив. Предельные значения, содержащиеся в этих параграфах были разработаны для 
обеспечения необходимой защиты от вредных помех при использовании в  жилищные условиях.  
Это оборудование порождает, использует и способно испускать радиоизлучение, и если оно 
установлено и используется не в соответствии с данными указаниями, может создавать вредные 
помехи для радиосвязи.  Однако, нет гарантии, что помехи не будут возникать при данной 
конкретной установке.  Если оборудование все же вызывает вредные помехи при телевизионном 
приеме или радиоприеме (это можно определить, выключив и вновь включив оборудование), 
пользователю рекомендуется избавиться от помех, приняв одну из перечисленных мер:
 -  развернуть или переместить принимающую антенну.
 -  увеличить расстояние между оборудованием и приемником;
 -  Подключить оборудование к выходу сети питания, отличной от той, к которому подключен 

приемник.
 -  Обратитесь за помощью к поставщику либо опытному мастеру по обслуживанию радио или 

телевизора.

Осторожно: Любые изменения или модификации, которые не одобрены стороной, отвечающей за 
соответствие требованиям, могут лишить пользователя полномочий на использование оборудования.
Заявление об излучениях (F8J233 и F8J201): Данное оборудование соответствует требованиям 
к предельному излучению для неконтролируемой среды. Это оборудование необходимо 
устанавливать и использовать на расстоянии не менее 20 см между источником излучения и 
телом человека.
Это оборудование работает в следующих частотных диапазонах: 326,5 кГц
Максимальная излучаемая мощность: <9 мкВ 
Сведения об утилизации изделия см. на сайте http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
В соответствии со статьей 14 Директивы 2012/19/ЕС Европарламента об отходах электрического и 
электронного оборудования (WEEE).
Значок в виде перечеркнутой мусорной корзины, указанный на оборудовании, означает, что по 
окончании эксплуатации это изделие необходимо утилизировать отдельно от прочих отходов.
По этой причине все изделия, достигшие окончания эксплуатации, необходимо сдать в 
центры утилизации отходов, специализирующиеся на отходах электрического и электронного 
оборудования либо вернуть торговому посреднику при приобретении нового изделия, 
соответствующего директиве WEEE, в соответствии со статьей 14 директивы, действующей в стране.
Организованный надлежащим образом отдельный сбор отходов оборудования, направляемых 
на утилизацию, переработку и захоронение экологически безопасным способом способствует 
предотвращению потенциально вредоносного воздействия на окружающую среду, оптимизирует 
процедуры утилизации и многократного использования составных компонентов электронного 
оборудования.

Утилизация изделия пользователями с нарушением норм влечет административные санкции в 
соответствии с действующим законодательством.
Перед началом использования прочтите и придерживайтесь следующей сведений о технике 
безопасности.
ВНИМАНИЕ:
Риск пожара и ожогов. Не открывайте, не ломайте и не нагревайте выше 40° C, не сжигать.
Избегайте короткого замыкания. Не помещайте под прямые солнечные лучи.
Не подвергайте батарейки или сегменты батареек механическим повреждениям.
Не выбрасывайте брошюру устройства.
Используйте изделие только по назначению.
Утилизируйте правильно.
Только для использования внутри сухих помещений.
Постановление Таможенного Союза о Соответствии EAC
Технические Нормы Таможенного Союза (TR CU) для России, Белоруссии и Казахстана. Изделия в 
таблице ниже сделаны в соответствии с:
EMC TR CU 020/2011, LVE TR CU 004/2011
Блок аккумуляторов: F8J201, 5VDC 2.4A, USB: 5VDC 1A, Wireless: 5VDC 1A .
Температура при хранении и транспортировке: от -20 до +60 ⁰C.
Блок аккумуляторов: F8J233, 5 пост. тока 2,4 А, беспроводное устройство: 5 Вт. Температура при 
хранении и транспортировке: от -40 до +60 °C.
Блок аккумуляторов: F7U007, 5VDC 2.4A, 5VDC 3.4A.
Температура при хранении и транспортировке: от -20 до +50 ⁰C.
Дата производства для всех моделей включена в серийный номер изделия.

Information
Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Vi, Belkin International, Inc., intygar under eget ansvar att produkterna F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, 
F8M992 och F8M993, som denna försäkran gäller för, uppfyller kraven i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/
EU, lågspänningsdirektivet 2014/35/EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU (omarbetning) och att 
radioutrustningen F8J233 och F8J201 uppfyller direktiv 2014/53/EU samt RoHS-direktivet (omarbetning). 
Den fullständiga texten för EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande 
internetadress: www.belkin.com/doc.
Vi intygar dessutom att produkten uppfyller de väsentliga kraven i ovanstående direktiv. De angivna 
gränsvärdena i dessa artiklar är avsedda att ge ett rimligt skydd mot skadliga störningar vid installation i 

hemmet.  Utrustningen genererar, använder och kan utstråla radiovågor och kan, om den inte installeras 
och används enligt anvisningarna, orsaka skadliga störningar med radiokommunikation.  Det finns dock 
ingen garanti för att störningar inte inträffar i en viss installation.  Om utrustningen orsakar skadliga 
störningar av radio- eller tv-mottagningen, vilket kan fastställas genom att den stängs av och sätts på, 
kan användaren försöka avhjälpa felet genom en av följande åtgärder:
 -  Vrid eller flytta på den mottagande antennen.
 -  Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.
 -  Anslut utrustningen till ett vägguttag på en annan strömkrets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till.
 -  Kontakta återförsäljaren eller en erfaren radio- och tv-tekniker.
Obs! Ändringar som inte uttryckligen godkänts av den part som ansvarar för efterlevnad kan leda till att 
användaren förverkar rätten att använda utrustningen.
Uttalande om strålningsexponering (F8J233 och F8J201): Denna utrustning följer gränserna för 
strålningsexponering för okontrollerade miljöer. Utrustningen ska installeras och användas med ett 
avstånd på minst 20cm mellan användaren och strålkällan.
Frekvensband som denna utrustning arbetar inom: 326,5 kHz
Maximal sändareffekt: < 9nW
Mer information om kassering av produkter finns på: http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
I enlighet med och i överensstämmelse med artikel 14 i Europaparlamentets direktiv 2012/19/EU om avfall 
som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE).
Den överstreckade symbolen av soptunnan som visas på utrustningen indikerar att produkten vid slutet 
av dess livslängd måste avfallshanteras separat.
Därför måste alla produkter som har uppnått slutet på sin livslängd avyttras på avfallshanteringscentraler 
som är specialiserade på separat avfallshantering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning, eller återlämnas 
till återförsäljaren vid inköp av ny WEEE i enlighet med och i överensstämmelse med artikel 14 så som 
den gäller i ditt land.
Adekvat separat avfallshantering av utrustningen som har inlämnats för återvinning och behandling samt 
avyttring på ett miljövänligt vis, bidrar till att förebygga eventuella negativa effekter på miljö och hälsa 
och optimerar återvinning och återanvändning av komponenterna i den elektroniska utrustningen.
Felaktigt bortskaffande av produkten omfattas av administrativa påföljder enligt gällande lagar.
Innan du tar produkten i bruk ska du läsa och följa följande säkerhetsinformation.
OBS!
Brandfara och risk för brännskador. Får inte öppnas, tryckas samman, värmas över 40° C, eller förbrännas.
Får inte kortslutas. Undvik förvaring i direkt solljus.
Utsätt inte cellerna eller batterierna för mekaniska stötar.
Behåll produktens originaldokument för framtida referens.
Använd enbart utrustningen för dess avsedda ändamål.
Kasta på lämpligt sätt.
Endast avsedd för inomhusbruk i torr miljö.

Informatie

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Wij, Belkin International, Inc., verklaren onder onze eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de producten met 
artikelnummer F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 en F8M993, waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft, 
voldoen aan EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU, laagspanningsrichtlijn 2014/35/EU en RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU 
(RoHS 2), en dat de radioapparaten F8J233 en F8J201 voldoen aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU en RoHS-richtlijn 
2011/65/EU (ROHS 2). De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring vindt u hier: www.belkin.com/doc.
Voorts verklaren wij dat het product voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van de bovengenoemde 
richtlijnen. De grenswaarden in deze artikelen zijn bedoeld om redelijke bescherming te bieden 
tegen schadelijke interferentie bij installatie in een woonomgeving.  Deze apparatuur genereert 
en gebruikt radiofrequentie-energie en straalt deze mogelijk ook uit. Indien de apparatuur niet in 
overeenstemming met de instructies wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan deze schadelijke interferentie 
voor radiocommunicatie veroorzaken.  Er is echter geen garantie dat interferentie niet zal optreden 
in een bepaalde installatie.  Als deze apparatuur schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt bij radio- of 
televisieontvangst, hetgeen kan worden vastgesteld door de apparatuur uit en aan te zetten, kan de 
gebruiker de interferentie proberen te verhelpen met een van de volgende maatregelen:
 -  De ontvangstantenne verplaatsen of anders richten.

 -  De afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger vergroten.
 -  De apparatuur aansluiten op een stopcontact van een andere stroomkring dan die waarop de 

ontvanger is aangesloten.
 -  De verkoper of een ervaren radio- of tv-monteur raadplegen.
Let op: Alle wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die 
verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om deze apparatuur te 
bedienen tenietdoen.
Verklaring betreffende de blootstelling aan straling (F8J233 en F8J201): Dit apparaat voldoet aan 
de voorschriften betreffende grenswaarden voor blootstelling aan straling in een niet-gecontroleerde 
omgeving. Dit apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met inachtneming van een minimale 
afstand van 20 cm tussen de stralingsbron en uw lichaam.
Frequentieband waarop de apparatuur werkt: 326,5 kHz
Maximaal zendvermogen: < 9nW
Voor informatie over de verwijdering van afgedankte apparatuur verwijzen wij u naar  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Op grond van en in overeenstemming met artikel 14 van Richtlijn 2012/19/EU van het Europese Parlement 
betreffende afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA).
Het symbool met een doorgekruiste afvalcontainer op de apparatuur geeft aan dat het product aan het 
einde van zijn nuttige levensduur gescheiden van ander afval moet worden ingezameld.
Een product dat aan het einde van zijn levensduur is gekomen, moet dan ook bij een 
afvalverwerkingscentrum dat gespecialiseerd is in gescheiden inzameling van afgedankte elektrische 
en elektronische apparatuur of, bij aankoop van een nieuw elektrisch of elektronisch apparaat, bij de 
verkoper worden ingeleverd op grond van en in overeenstemming met artikel 14, zoals daaraan in het 
land uitvoering is gegeven.
De adequate gescheiden inzameling om de apparatuur vervolgens te kunnen hergebruiken, verwerken 
en op milieuvriendelijke wijze af te kunnen voeren draagt bij aan het voorkomen van mogelijk negatieve 
invloeden op het milieu en de gezondheid, en bevordert recycling of hergebruik van componenten waaruit 
de elektronische apparatuur is samengesteld.
Bij oneigenlijke verwijdering van het product door de gebruiker worden administratieve sancties 
opgelegd volgens de geldende wetgeving.
Lees en volg de volgende veiligheidsinformatie voorafgaand aan gebruik.
VOORZICHTIG:
Risico op brand en brandwonden. Niet openmaken, pletten, blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 40° 
C of in brand steken.
Niet kortsluiten. Niet opbergen op een plek waar direct zonlicht komt.
Cellen en batterijen niet blootstellen aan mechanische schokken.
Bewaar de meegeleverde productinformatie als referentie.
Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
Volg bij het afdanken de regels voor afvalscheiding.
Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis en in droge ruimtes.

Információk

Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Mi, a Belkin International, Inc., kizárólagos felelősségünk tudatában kijelentjük, hogy az F8M989, 
az F7U007, az F7U003, az F8M992, és a F8M993 termékek, amelyekre ez a nyilatkozat vonatkozik, 
megfelelnek a 2014/30/EU EMC-irányelvnek, a 2014/35/EU kisfeszültségű irányelvnek, a 2011/65/
EU veszélyes anyagok alkalmazását korlátozó irányelvnek (átdolgozva); és a F8J233 és az F8J201 
rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek, és a 2011/65/EU veszélyes anyagok alkalmazását 
korlátozó irányelvnek (átdolgozva). Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő 
internetcímen érhető el: www.belkin.com/doc.
Ezenkívül kijelentjük, hogy a termék megfelel a fenti irányelvek lényeges követelményeinek. Az ezekben 
meghatározott határértékek megfelelő védelmet nyújtanak a káros sugárzások ellen lakóépületen belül. Ez a 
berendezés rádiófrekvenciás energiát állít elő, használ és sugározhat ki, és a rádiós hírközlés számára káros 
interferenciát okozhat, ha nem az utasításoknak megfelelően kerül telepítésre és felhasználásra. Arra nincs 
garancia, hogy az interferencia nem lép fel egy adott telepítés esetén. Ha ez a készülék zavarja a rádió és TV 
vételt – amely a készülék ki- és bekapcsolásával állapítható meg – akkor a felhasználó az alábbi intézkedések 
valamelyikével megpróbálhatja elhárítani az interferenciát:

 -  A vevőantenna áthelyezése vagy irányítottságának a megváltoztatása.
 -  A berendezés és a vevőkészülék közötti távolság növelése.
 -  Ezt a készüléket másik aljzatra vagy áramkörre csatlakoztassa, mint a vevőt.
 -  Segítség kérése a berendezés forgalmazójától vagy rádió/TV szerelő szakembertől.
Vigyázat: A szabványmegfelelésért felelős fél által nem kifejezetten engedélyezett mindennemű változtatás 
vagy módosítás megszüntetheti a felhasználónak a jelen berendezés üzemeltetési jogosultságát.
Nyilatkozat a sugárzásnak való kitettségről (F8J233 és az F8J201): Ez a berendezés megfelel az által 
előírt, nem szabályozott környezet számára meghatározott sugárzási limiteknek. Az eszközt minimum 
20cm-re kell telepíteni, üzemeltetni a sugárzó forrástól és az emberi testtől.
A berendezés a következő frekvenciatartományokban működik: 326,5 kHz
Maximális kisugárzott teljesítmény: < 9nW
A termék leselejtezése utáni elhelyezéséről szóló információt a  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/ honlapon találhat.
Megfelel az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2012/19/EU európai parlamenti 
irányelv 14. cikkének és összhangban áll vele.
A berendezésen feltüntetett szemetesedény szimbóluma azt jelzi, hogy a termék hasznos élettartama végén 
más hulladéktól elkülönítve kell gyűjteni.
Ezért az olyan terméket, amely elérte hasznos élettartamának végét, elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések hulladékainak speciális gyűjtésére szakosodott hulladékártalmatlanító központoknak kell 
eljuttatni, vagy vissza kell adni a márkakereskedőnek új WEEE-eszköz vásárlásakor a 14. cikknek megfelelően 
és azzal összhangban az országban megvalósított módon.
A környezetbarát módon történő újrahasznosításra, kezelésre és ártalmatlanításra elküldött berendezés 
következő üzembe helyezéséhez megfelelő külön gyűjtés hozzájárul a környezetre és az egészségre gyakorolt 
lehetséges negatív hatás megelőzéséhez, és optimalizálja az elektronikus berendezés alkatrészeinek 
újrahasznosítását és újrafelhasználását.
A termék felhasználó általi jogsértő ártalmatlanítása a hatályban lévő jog közigazgatási szankcióit vonja 
maga után.
Használat előtt olvassa el és tartsa be a következő biztonsági információkat.
VIGYÁZAT:
Tűz és égési sérülés veszélye. Ne nyissa fel, ne törje össze, ne melegítse 40 °C fölé és ne égesse el.
Ne zárja rövidre. Ne tárolja közvetlen napsütésnek kitéve.
Ne tegye ki a cellákat vagy az akkumulátort mechanikai rázkódásnak.
Őrizze meg a termék eredeti dokumentációját az esetleges későbbi használathoz.
Csak olyan célra használja, amelyre a terméket szánták.
Gondoskodjon a megfelelő ártalmatlanításról.
Csak beltérben és száraz helyen használható.
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Pojednostavljena Izjava o usklađenosti EU
Mi, Belkin International, Inc., izjavljujemo pod sopstvenom odgovornošću da su proizvodi F8M989, 
F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 i F8M993, na koje se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu sa Direktivom o EMK 2014/30/
EU, Direktivom o niskom naponu 2014/35/EU i Direktivom RoHS 2011/65/EU (sa izmenama); i da je radio 
oprema F8J233 i F8J201 u skladu sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU i Direktivom RoHS 2011/65/EU (sa izmenama). 
Kompletni tekst EU izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sledećem veb-sajtu: www.belkin.com/doc.
Dalje izjavljujemo da ovaj proizvod zadovoljava osnovne zahteve direktiva navedenih iznad. Ograničenja 
iz ovih članaka su stvorena da bi obezbedila osnovnu zaštitu od štetnih smetnji prilikom instalacije u 
stambenim objektima. Ova oprema generiše, koristi i može da zrači energiju radio-talasa, a ako se ne 
instalira i koristi u skladu sa uputstvima, može da izazove štetne smetnje na radio-komunikacijama. 
Međutim, ne postoje garancije da se smetnje neće pojaviti u određenoj instalaciji. Ako oprema izazove 
štetne smetnje na radio i TV prijemu, što može da se utvrdi uključivanjem i isključivanjem opreme, korisnik 
može da pokuša da ispravi smetnje nekom od sledećih mera:
 -  Promeniti orijentaciju ili mesto prijemne antene.
 -  Povećati rastojanje između opreme i prijemnika.
 -  Povezati opremu na utičnicu koja se nalazi na kolu koje se razlikuje od kola na koje je priključen prijemnik.
 -  Potražiti pomoć od prodavca ili iskusnog radio/TV tehničara.

Oprez: Izmene ili modifikacije koje nije izričito odobrila strana koja je odgovorna za usaglašenost, mogu da 
ponište korisnikovo pravo da koristi ovu opremu.
Izjava o izlaganju zračenju (F8J233 i F8J201): Ova oprema je usaglašena sa ograničenjima za izlaganje 
zračenju iz standarda koja su postavljena za nekontrolisano okruženje. Ova oprema treba da se instalira i 
koristi na najmanjem rastojanju od 20 cm između uređaja koji zrači i vašeg tela.
Frekvencijski opsezi u kojima ova oprema radi: 326,5 kHz
Maksimalna emitovana snaga: < 9nW
Informacije o odlaganju proizvoda u otpad potražite na adresi http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
U skladu sa Članom 14 Direktive 2012/19/EU Evropskog parlamenta o otpadu od električne i elektronske 
opreme (WEEE).
Simbol precrtane kante za otpatke prikazan na opremi naznačava da, na kraju radnog veka, proizvod mora 
da se prikupi zasebno od ostalog otpada.
Stoga, svaki proizvod koji je dostigao kraj radnog veka mora da se preda u centru za odlaganje otpada koji 
je specijalizovan za zasebno prikupljanje otpada od električne i elektronske opreme ili da se vrati nazad 
prodavcu prilikom kupovanja novog uređaja koji podleže direktivi WEEE, u skladu sa Članom 14 kao što 
je implementirano u državi.
Odgovarajuće zasebno prikupljanje opreme za reciklažu koja se šalje na recikliranje, obradu i odlaganje na 
način doprinosi zaštiti životne sredine i sprečava moguće negativne efekte na životnu sredinu i zdravlje i 
optimizuje reciklažu i ponovnu upotrebu komponenti koje čine elektronsku opremu.
Nepravilno odlaganje proizvoda u otpad od strane korisnika obuhvata primenu administrativnih kazni u 
skladu sa zakonom na snazi.
Pre upotrebe, pročitajte i pridržavajte se sledećih bezbednosnih informacija.
OPREZ:
Rizik od požara i opekotina. Ne otvarati, gnječiti, zagrevati iznad 40 °C ili paliti.
Ne izazivati kratak spoj. Izbegavati skladištenje na direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti.
Ne izlagati ćelije ili baterije mehaničkim udarcima.
Sačuvati originalnu dokumentaciju za proizvod za upotrebu u budućnosti.
Koristiti isključivo u svrhu za koju je proizvod namenjen.
Odložiti na pravilan način.
Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru na suvom mestu.

Πληροφορίες
Απλοποιημένη Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης EE 
Εμείς, η Belkin International, Inc., δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη πως τα προϊόντα 
F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 και F8M993, με τα οποία σχετίζεται η παρούσα δήλωση, 
συμμορφώνονται με την Οδηγία ΗΜΣ 2014/30/ΕE, την Οδηγία Χαμηλής Τάσης 2014/35/ΕΕ, και την 
Οδηγία RoHS 2011/65/ΕΕ (Αναδιατύπωση). Ο ραδιοεξοπλισμός F8J233 και F8J201 συμμορφώνεται 
με την Οδηγία 2014/53/EΕ και την Οδηγία RoHS 2011/65/ΕΕ (Αναδιατύπωση). Το πλήρες κείμενο 
της Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην παρακάτω διεύθυνση Internet:  
www.belkin.com/doc.

Επιπλέον, δηλώνουμε ότι το προϊόν πληροί τις θεμελιώδεις απαιτήσεις των παραπάνω Οδηγιών. Τα όρια 
που περιλαμβάνονται σε αυτά τα άρθρα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν εύλογη προστασία έναντι 
επιβλαβούς παρεμβολής σε οικιακή εγκατάσταση.  Ο παρών εξοπλισμός δημιουργεί, χρησιμοποιεί 
και μπορεί να εκπέμψει ενέργεια ραδιοσυχνοτήτων και, αν η εγκατάσταση και η χρήση του δεν γίνουν 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές στις ραδιοεπικοινωνίες.  
Ωστόσο, δεν υπάρχει εγγύηση ότι δεν πρόκειται να εμφανιστούν παρεμβολές σε κάποια συγκεκριμένη 
εγκατάσταση.  Αν αυτός ο εξοπλισμός προκαλέσει επιβλαβή παρεμβολή στην ραδιοφωνική ή τηλεοπτική 
λήψη, πράγμα που μπορεί να καθοριστεί με το άνοιγμα και το κλείσιμο του εξοπλισμού, ο χρήστης 
ενθαρρύνεται να δοκιμάσει να διορθώσει την παρεμβολή με ένα από τα ακόλουθα μέτρα:
 -  Αλλαγή προσανατολισμού ή θέσης της κεραίας λήψης.
 -  Να αυξήσει την απόσταση ανάμεσα στον εξοπλισμό και το δέκτη.
 -  Σύνδεση του εξοπλισμού σε πρίζα σε άλλο κύκλωμα από αυτό στο οποίο συνδέεται ο δέκτης.
 -  Συμβουλευτείτε τον αντιπρόσωπο ή έναν έμπειρο τεχνικό ραδιοφώνου/τηλεόρασης για βοήθεια.
Προσοχή: Τυχόν αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί από το αρμόδιο σώμα για συμμόρφωση 
του εξοπλισμού, μπορεί να ακυρώσουν την εξουσία του χρήστη να λειτουργήσει τον εξοπλισμό.

Επισήμανση για έκθεση σε ακτινοβολία (F8J233 και F8J201): Ο παρών εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται 
με τα όρια έκθεσης σε ακτινοβολία που ορίζονται για μη ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον. Η συσκευή αυτή 
πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί και να λειτουργεί με απόσταση τουλάχιστον 20 εκ. μεταξύ του πομπού και 
του σώματός σας.
Ζώνες συχνοτήτων στις οποίες λειτουργεί αυτός ο εξοπλισμός: 326,5 kHz
Μέγιστη μετάδοση ισχύος: < 9nW
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόρριψη των προϊόντων, επισκεφθείτε τη δικτυακή τοποθεσία  
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Βάση του και σύμφωνα με το Άρθρο 14 της Οδηγίας 2012/19/EΕ του ευρωπαϊκού κοινοβουλίου σχετικά με 
τη διάθεση ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (WEEE).
Το διαγραμμένο σύμβολο του κάδου στον εξοπλισμό υποδεικνύει πως, στο τέλος της ζωής του, το προϊόν 
θα πρέπει να περισυλλεγεί ξεχωριστά από τα υπόλοιπα απορρίμματα.
Συνεπώς, κάθε προϊόν που φτάνει στο τέλος της ζωής του θα πρέπει να παραδίδεται σε κέντρα διάθεσης 
απορριμμάτων που ειδικεύονται στην ξεχωριστή συλλογή απορριμμάτων ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού ή να επιστρέφεται στο κατάστημα κατά την αγορά νέου ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού, βάση του και σύμφωνα με το Άρθρο 14 όπως αυτό έχει ενσωματωθεί στην τοπική νομοθεσία.
Η επαρκής ξεχωριστή συλλογή για την επακόλουθη ανακύκλωση, επεξεργασία και απόρριψη του 
εξοπλισμού με τρόπο που είναι φιλικός προς το περιβάλλον συνεισφέρει στην αποτροπή πιθανών 
αρνητικών επιδράσεων στο περιβάλλον και την υγεία και βελτιστοποιεί την ανακύκλωση και την εκ νέου 
χρήση των συστατικών από τα οποία αποτελείται ο ηλεκτρονικός εξοπλισμός.
Η λάθος απόρριψη του προϊόντος από το χρήστη θα επιφέρει τις διοικητικές κυρώσεις βάση της 
ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας.
Πριν τη χρήση, παρακαλούμε διαβάστε και τηρήστε τις παρακάτω πληροφορίες ασφαλείας.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς και εγκαυμάτων. Μην ανοίγετε το πακέτο, μην το συνθλίβετε, μην το θερμαίνετε σε 
θερμοκρασίες άνω των 40° C και μην το αποτεφρώνετε.
Μην προκαλείτε βραχυκύκλωμα. Αποφύγετε την αποθήκευση σε απευθείας έκθεση στον ήλιο.
Μην υποβάλετε στοιχεία της μπαταρίας ή τις μπαταρίες σε μηχανικές κρούσεις.
Διατηρήστε τα πρωτότυπα έγγραφα του προϊόντος για μελλοντική χρήση.
Χρησιμοποιήστε το μόνο για την εφαρμογή για την οποία προορίζεται.
Απορρίψτε το καταλλήλως.
Για χρήση μόνο σε εσωτερικό χώρο, χωρίς υγρασία.

Informace

Zjednodušené Prohlášení o shodě EU
Společnost Belkin International, Inc. prohlašuje zcela na svou vlastní zodpovědnost, že produkty F8M989, 
F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 a F8M993, kterých se toto prohlášení týká, vyhovují směrnici EMC  
2014/30/EU, směrnici 2014/30/EU pro zařízení o nízkém napětí a směrnici RoHS 2011/65/EU 
(přepracované znění): a rádiové zařízení F8J233 a F8J201 vyhovují požadavkům směrnice 2014/53/EU 
a směrnici RoHS 2011/65/EU (přepracované znění). Úplný text prohlášení o shodě pro EU najdete na 
následující internetové adrese: www.belkin.com/doc.
Dále prohlašujeme, že produkt splňuje náležité požadavky uvedených směrnic. Limity uvedené v těchto 
odstavcích jsou navrženy tak, aby zajišťovaly přiměřenou ochranu proti nežádoucímu rušení při instalaci 
v domácnosti. Zařízení generuje, používá a může vyzařovat vysokofrekvenční energii, která může při 
nedodržení pokynů k instalaci a obsluze způsobovat rušení rádiového spojení. Nelze však zaručit, že se 
rušení v určité instalaci nevyskytne.  Pokud dojde k rušení rozhlasového či televizního příjmu, což lze 
jednoznačně určit vypnutím a zapnutím přístroje, doporučujeme uživateli, aby se pokusil rušení omezit 
jedním z následujících opatření:
 -  Přesměrujte nebo přemístěte přijímací anténu.
 -  Zvětšete vzdálenost mezi zařízením a přijímačem.
 -  Zapojte zařízení do elektrické zásuvky v jiném obvodu, než ke kterému je připojen přijímač.
 -  Požádejte o pomoc prodejce nebo zkušeného technika rozhlasových a televizních přijímačů.
Upozornění: V případě jakýchkoli změn nebo úprav zařízení, které nebyly výslovně schváleny stranou 
odpovědnou za shodu, hrozí uživateli ztráta oprávnění k provozu zařízení.
Prohlášení k vystavení elektromagnetickému záření (F8J233 a F8J201): Toto zařízení splňuje normy 
stanovené pro případ vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření v nekontrolovaném prostředí. Zařízení by 

mělo být instalováno a provozováno ve vzdálenosti alespoň 20 cm mezi zdrojem záření a vaším tělem.
Frekvenční pásmo, ve kterém zařízení pracuje: 326,5 kHz
Maximální přenášený výkon: < 9nW
Informace o likvidaci výrobku najdete na http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
V souladu s článkem 14 Směrnice 2012/19/EU Evropského parlamentu o odpadních elektrických a 
elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ).
Symbol přeškrtnutého odpadkového koše znamená, že na konci životnosti musí být produkt likvidován 
odděleně od běžného odpadu.
Z toho důvodu každý produkt, který dosáhl konce životnosti, musí být odevzdán ve specializovaném 
zařízení ke sběru elektrického a elektronického odpadu nebo vrácen prodejci při nákupu nového zařízení 
podléhajícími OEEZ, podle implementace článku 14 ve vaší zemi.
Odpovídající samostatný sběr příslušného zařízení odeslaného k recyklaci a jeho náležité ošetření a 
likvidace způsobem šetrným k životnímu prostředí přispívá k eliminaci negativních dopadů na životní 
prostředí a zdraví. Také optimalizuje recyklaci a opakované využití komponentů, ze kterých je dané 
zařízení zhotoveno.
Nevhodná likvidace produktu uživatelem může vést k zákonným sankcím dle příslušného zákona.
Před použitím si přečtěte následující bezpečnostní informace a dodržujte je.
UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Riziko požáru a popálení. Neotevírejte, nevystavujte tlaku, nezahřívejte nad 40 °C, ani nespalujte.
Nezkratujte. Neumisťujte na přímé slunce.
Nevystavujte články ani baterie mechanickému nárazu.
Ponechte si originální materiály k produktu, abyste je mohli využít v budoucnu.
Používejte pouze v souladu se zamýšleným použitím.
Likvidujte náležitým způsobem.
Používejte pouze uvnitř a na suchém místě.

通告
簡素化されたEU適合宣言 
弊社Belkin International, Inc.は弊社の単独の責任において、本宣言に関連している製品 F8M989、F7U007
、F7U003、F8M992、F8M993が、EMC指令2014/30/EU、低電圧指令2014/35/EU、RoHS指令2011/65/EU（改正）
に準拠していること、および、無線機器F8J233、F8J201が、指令2014/53/EU、RoHS指令2011/65/EU（改正）に準拠
していることを宣言します。適合性に関するEU宣言の全文は、インターネット アドレス 
www.belkin.com/docより入手できます。 
更に、本製品は上記諸指令の必須要件に適合していること。本規定にある限度は機器を居住施設で使用する場合、有
害な干渉を発生させることがないよう、設けられたものです。本機器は電波周波数エネルギーを発生させ、利用し、ま
た外部に放出させるものであり、このためご説明書どおりに使用されない場合には、各種の電波通信に、有害な干渉を
及ぼす場合があります。しかし、特別の設置において干渉が発生しない保証はありません。もし本機器がラジオやテレ
ビを受信する際に有害な干渉を引き起こしている場合、つまり本機器のスイッチのオン、オフによりそれが確認された
場合には、次のいずれかの方法でその干渉を修正することをお薦めします。
 -  受信アンテナの設定をもう一度行うか、設置位置を変更する。
 -  本機器をラジオやテレビなど受信機から離す。
 -  本機器と受信機の電源コードを別々のコンセントにつなぐ。
 -  電機機器販売店や、経験のあるラジオ・テレビ技術者のサポートを受ける。
注意事項: CEの規定に沿って提供された機器について、書面での事前許可なく変更や改造をした場合、ユーザーは本機
器を使用する権利を失う場合があります。
製品の廃棄については、http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/を参照してください。
電気・電子機器の廃棄物（WEEE）に関する欧州議会の指令2012/19/EUの第14条に準ずるものとします。
機器に表示されているゴミ箱の禁止記号は、その機器の耐用年数が終了したら、その製品を他の廃棄物とは別に回収
する必要があることを示しています。
したがって、耐用年数に達した製品は、当該国で施行されている第14条に従って、電気および電子機器廃棄物の分別回
収に特化した廃棄物処理センターに引き渡すか、または新しいWEEEの購入時に販売業者に返す必要があります。
送られてきた機器をその後で環境に適合した方法でリサイクル、処理、または廃棄することを目的とした適正な分
別収集は、環境と健康に与える可能性がある悪影響の防止に寄与し、電子部品を構成する部品のリサイクルと再利
用を最適化します。
ユーザーによる製品の不正な廃棄は、現行法に従って行政処分の対象となります。

ご利用になる前に以下の安全情報をお読みいただき、正しくお使いください。
注意:
火災、火傷の恐れ。 開いたり、押しつぶしたり、40度以上の熱を与えたり、焼却したりしないでください。
ショートさせないでください。 直射日光があたる場所には保管しないでください。
バッテリーセルやバッテリーに衝撃を与えないでください。
いつでも手に取って見れるよう、製品に付属している文書を保管してください。
本来の使用用途のみにお使いください。
正しく廃棄してください。
室内や乾燥した場所でのみ、お使いください。

정보

유럽 연합 적합성 간략 선언문

Belkin International, Inc.는 본 선언과 관련된 제품 F8M989, F7U007, F7U003, F8M992 및 F8M993이 EMC 지침 
2014/30/EU, 저전압 지침 2014/35/EU 및 RoHS 지침 2011/65/EU(개정)를 준수하고 무선 장비 F8J233 및 F8J201
이 지침 2014/53/EU 및 RoHS 지침 2011/65/EU(개정)를 준수한다는 것을 당사의 단독 책임하에 선언합니다. EU 적합성 
선언 전문은 다음 인터넷 주소에서 확인할 수 있습니다. www.belkin.com/doc.
또한 이 제품이 위 명령의 필수 요건을 준수함을 선언합니다. 이 한도는 거주 설치 환경에서 해로운 간섭을 차단하기 위한 
합리적인 보호를 제공하기 위하여 지정되었습니다.  이 장비는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성하고, 사용하고, 복사할 수 있으며, 
안내 지침에 따라서 설치하고 사용하지 않으면 무선 통신에 해로운 간섭을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치 상황에서 
간섭이 일어나지 않을 것이라는 보장이 없습니다. 만약에 장비를 껐다가 켜는 것으로 이 장비가 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 
해로운 간섭을 일으키는 확인할 수 있다면, 사용자는 다음 방법으로 간섭을 수정할 수 있습니다.
 - 수신 안테나를 조정하거나 위치를 바꿉니다.
 - 장비와 리시버 간에 분리 거리를 늘립니다.
 - 장비를 리시버가 연결된 것과 다른 회로의  콘센트에 연결합니다.
 - 대리점에 문의하거나 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 요청합니다.
경고: 준수 책임자가 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 기기의 변경 또는 개조는 장비를 사용할 사용자 권한을 박탈할 수 있습니다.

제품 폐기에 관한 정보를 보려면 http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/를 방문하십시오.
전기 및 전자 장비 폐기물 (WEEE)에 관한 유럽 의회의 2012/19/EU 지침 14조에 따릅니다.
장비의 빗금친 쓰레기통 심볼은 사용 기한이 끝난 장비를 폐기할 때 반드시 다른 쓰레기들과 따로 분리 및 수거되어야 
한다는 것을 나타냅니다.
따라서 사용 기한이 끝난 제품은 폐 전기/전자 제품을 분리하여 수거하는 전문 폐기물 처리 센터에 제출하거나 해당 국가에서 
시행되고 있는 경우 제 14조에 따라 새로운 WEEE를 구입할 시 판매자에게 돌려 주어야합니다.
장비의 이후 재활용을 위한 적절한 분리 수거는 환경과 건강에 끼칠 수 있는 부정적인 영향을 방지하고 최적화된 재활용과 
전자 기기 부품의 재사용에 도움을 주는 환경 친화적인 방식으로 제품을 처리, 폐기 및 재활용하는 데 도움이 됩니다.
사용자가 제품을 적법하지 않은 방식으로 폐기하는 것은 법률에 따라 시행 중인 행정 제재의 적용과 관련됩니다.
사용하기 전에 다음의 안전 정보를 읽고 이를 따르시기 바랍니다.

주의:

화재 및 화상 위험이 있습니다. 40°C 이상에서 개방, 분쇄, 가열하거나 소각하지 마십시오.
합선이 되지 않게 하십시오. 직사광선이 닿는 곳에 보관하지 마십시오.
셀이나 배터리에 대한 기계적 충격을 피하십시오.
나중에 참조할 수 있도록 제품 설명서 원본을 보관하십시오.
원래 용도로만 사용하십시오.
적절히 폐기하십시오.
실내와 건조한 곳에서만 사용하십시오.

제품명 : 충전식 파워 뱅크 
제품 번호 : F8M989 
등급 입력 : 5V/2.4A, 출력 : 5V/ 3.4A 
배터리 지정 유형 : ICR19 / 66-3 
제조업체 : Shenzhen DBK Electronics Co., Ltd.

제품명 : 충전식 파워 뱅크 
제품 번호 : F8M992/F7U003 
등급 입력 : 5V/2.4A, 출력 : 5V/3.4A 
배터리 지정 유형 : ICR19 / 66-3 
제조업체 : Shenzhen DBK Electronics Co., Ltd.

제품명 : 충전식 파워 뱅크 
제품 번호 : F8M993 
등급 입력 : 5V/2.4A, 출력 : 5V/ 4.8A 
배터리 지정 유형 : ICP8/56/108-2 
제조업체 : Shenzhen DBK Electronics Co., Ltd.

제품명 : 충전식 파워 뱅크  
제품 번호 : F8J201 
등급 입력 : 5V/2.4A, 출력 : USB 포트 5V  1A; 무선 충전 5V  1A 
배터리 지정 유형 : INR19/66-2 
제조업체 : Belkin Electronics (Changzhou) Co., Ltd.

제품명 : 충전식 파워 뱅크   
제품 번호 : F8J233 
등급 입력 : 5V/2.4A, 출력 : 무선 충전 5W  
배터리 지정 유형 : 1ICP11/35/43 
제조업체 : Belkin Electronics (Changzhou) Co., Ltd. 

원산지 : 중국 
제조 날짜 : 생산 날짜 코드가 제품 자체에 제공됩니다. 
A/S 문의 번호 : 1544-1011 (Belkin) 
사용 조건: 0° C ~ 40° C  
주의 : 
화재 및 화상의 위험이 있습니다.  
열거나 부수거나 혹은 40 ° C 이상의 온도에서 사용하지 마십시오. 
누전시키지 마십시오.  
직사광선에서 보관하지 마십시오. 
셀이나 배터리에 기계적인 충격을 가하지 마십시오. 
나중에 참조 할 수 있도록 원본 제품 설명서를 보관하십시오. 
전용 어플리케이션에서만 사용할 수 있습니다. 
알맞게 폐기하십시오. 
실내와 건조한 곳에서만 사용하십시오.

信息

简化的欧盟合规声明

我们，贝尔金国际有限公司，声明我们的产品 F8M989、F7U007、F7U003、F8M992 和 F8M993 符合 EMC 指令 
2014/30/EU、低压指令 2014/35/EU 以及 RoHS 指令 2011/65/EU（修订版），无线电设备 F8J233 和 F8J201 符合
无线电设备指令 2014/53/EU 以及 RoHS 指令 2011/65/EU（修订版）。我公司对上述声明完全负责。 有关欧盟指令
的符合性声明的全文可在以下网址获得：www.belkin.com/doc。

我们进一步声明，该产品符合上述指令的基本要求。 这些条款中包含的限制旨在为居住环境中防止有害干扰提供合
理保护。 本设备产生、使用并可发出射频能量，如未按说明安装和使用，可能对无线电通信产生有害干扰。 不保证
在特定安装环境下不产生干扰。 如经开关设备，确定本设备确实对无线电或电视接收产生有害干扰，建议用户尝试
使用以下方法之一对干扰进行修正：
 - 重新调试或重新放置接收天线。
 - 使设备和接收器距离更远。
 - 将设备与接收器连接到不同电路的 电源插座上。
 - 咨询经销商或资深无线电/电视技术人员以获取帮助。 
注意： 未经负责合规方的明确批准，任何更改或改造均可能导致用户对于
使用前，请阅读并遵守以下安全信息。
辐射风险声明 (F8J201 和 F8J233):本设备符合为非受控环境制定的辐射风险限制水平。安装和操作本设备时，散热器和身体
之间的最小距离应为 20 厘米。
本设备运行时的频带：326.5 千赫兹
最大辐射功率：小于 9nW
如需了解产品处置的更多信息，请访问 http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
根据欧盟议会关于废弃电子电气设备 (WEEE) 的 2012/19/EU 指令第 14 条的规定。
设备上标有的垃圾桶禁令标志表明，在其使用寿命结束时，该产品必须与其他垃圾分开收集。
因此，任何已达到其使用寿命的产品必须交给专门分类收集废旧电气和电子设备的废品处理中心，或者根据所在国
家/地区实施的类似第 14 条的规定，在购买新 WEEE 时将旧产品交回经销商。
合理的分类收集方便后续以环保方式启动设备回收、处理和处置，这有助于防止对环境和健康造成可能的不利影响，
并优化电子设备元件的回收和再利用。
用户处置产品不当可能会涉及根据现行法律被实施行政处罚。
使用前，请阅读并遵守以下安全信息。
注意：
存在起火和燃烧风险。 请勿打开、挤压，加热至 40℃ 以上或焚烧。
避免出现短路。 避免阳光直射。
请勿对电池或电池组施加机械冲击。
请保留原始产品资料，以供后续参考。
请仅用于本产品设计用途。
请妥善处理废弃物。
仅适用于室内和干燥环境！

資訊

簡明的歐盟合規聲明
我們，即 Belkin International, Inc.，聲明我們與本聲明相關的產品 F8M989、F7U007、F7U003、F8M992 和 
F8M993，符合電磁相容性指令 EMC 2014/30/EU、低壓指令 2014/35/EU 以及 RoHS 指令 2011/65/EU (修訂版)；
無線電設備 F8J233 和 F8J201 符合指令 2014/53/EU 以及 RoHS 指令 2011/65/EU (修訂版)，並且對上述聲明完全
負責。EU 合規聲明全文請見以下網址：www.belkin.com/doc。
本公司進一步聲明該產品符合以上指令的基本規定。 本文所內含限制的目的是提供人體在住家安裝該產品時免於有
害干擾的合理保障。 此設備會產生、使用且可幅射無線電波能量，且如果未依據指示安裝和使用，可能會對無線電
通訊產生有害干擾。 但是，在特定安裝下，無法保證不會發生干擾。  如果此設備確實對無線電或電視接收產生有害
干擾（可藉由關閉設備然後開啟判定），建議使用者嘗試以下任一方式，降低干擾情況：
 - 重新調整或重新定位接收天線。
 - 擴大設備和接收器的距離。
 - 將設備連接到與接收器所連接 不同電路上的插座。
 - 請洽經銷商或經驗豐富的無線電/電視技術人員，尋求協助。 
注意事項：任何變更或修改如果未明確獲得負責符合性的一方核准，則可能導致使用者操作此設備的授權失效。
幅射曝露聲明 (F8J201 和 F8J233)：此設備符合依據未受控環境所訂的幅射曝露限值。本設備應安裝並操作於與輻
射源和您的身體之間相距最少 20 公分處。
本裝置運作時的頻段：326.5kHz
最大輻射功率：小於 9nW 
如需深入瞭解產品處置資訊，請造訪 http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
遵循歐洲議會針對歐盟廢電機電子設備 (WEEE) 所發佈的 2012/19/EU 指令第 14 條規定。
設備上標示有繪製禁止符號之垃圾桶標誌，即表示該產品在使用年限屆滿之時，應以有別於其他廢棄物之方式
加以收集處理。

因此，任何產品在屆滿其使用年限時，均必須交付單獨收集電機電子設備廢棄物之專門處置中心加以處理，或者交給
購買時的原經銷商，由該經銷商依循於該國實施之 WEEE 第 14 條新規定處理。
後續適當單獨收集作業，始於將設備交付回收，並以合乎環保的方式進行處理及銷毀，以避免對環境及健康產生負面
影響，並使電子設備在製造時回收及重複使用各項元件能夠發揮最大效用。
使用者不當處理此類產品，根據有效法律之規定，可能會招致行政處分。
在使用前請閱讀並遵守下列安全性資訊。
注意：
具起火與燙傷風險。 請勿打開、摔落、加熱至攝氏 40°以上或焚燒。
請勿短路。 避免儲存於陽光照射處。
請勿讓電池或電池組遭受機械性衝擊。
請留存原始產品說明書，供日後參閱。
請僅以設計使用目的使用本產品。
正確丟棄。
僅適用於室內與乾燥地點。
產品名稱: 可充式鋰離子行動電源
型號: F8J201 輸入: 5V  2.4A
輸出: USB接口: 5V  1A  磁力充電: 5V  1A

產品名稱: 可充式鋰離子行動電源
型號: F8J233 輸入: 5V  2.1A
輸出: 磁力充電: 5W 

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設
計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾
時方得繼續使用。
前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

معلومات
بيان التوافق مع الاتحاد الأوروبي المبسط

نعلن نحن، شركة .Belkin International، Inc، على مسؤوليتنا وحدنا أن المنتجات F8M989 وF7U007 وF7U003 و
F8M992 وF8M993، التي تتعلق بهذا الإعلان، تتوافق مع توجيهات التوافق الكهرومغناطيسي EU / 30/2014 EMC، وتوجيهات 

الجهد المنخفض EU / 35 / 2014 والتوجيه الخاص بالمواد الخطرة EU / 65/2011 RoHS )مُعاد الصياغة(؛ وتتوافق المعدات 
الصياغة(. النص الكامل لإعلان المطابقة للاتحاد الأوروبي متاح على العنوان التالي على الإنترنت: www.belkin.com/doc.اللاسلكية F8J233 وF8J201 مع التوجيه EU / 53/2014 والتوجيه الخاص بالمواد الخطرة EU / 65/2011 RoHS )مُعاد 

كذلك نقر بأن المنتج يلبي الاشتراطات الأساسية للتوجيه السابق. والغرض من وضع هذه الحدود هو توفير حماية معقولة ضد التداخل 
الضار عند التركيب في الأماكن السكنية.  يُصدرِ هذا الجهاز و يستخدم و قد يشع طاقة للتردد اللاسلكي،  و قد يتسبب في حالة عدم 
تركيبة و استخدامه وفقاً للتعليمات، في حدوث تشويش ضار مع الاتصالات اللاسلكية.  ومع ذلك، ليس هناك ضمان لعدم حدوث 

تشويش عند التركيب بشكل خاص.  في حالة تسبب الجهاز في تداخل ضار في استقبال الراديو أو التلفزيون، الأمر الذي يمكن تحديده 
عن طريق إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز وإعادة تشغيله، يُنصح المستخدم بمحاولة تصحيح التداخل باستخدام أحد الإجراءات التالية: 

- إعادة توجيه أو نقل هوائي الاستقبال. 	
- زيادة المسافة الفاصلة بين الجهاز ووحدة الاستقبال. 	

- توصيل الجهاز بمنفذ تيار على دائرة مختلفة عن تلك الموصل بها جهاز الاستقبال. 	
- استشارة الموزع أو فني راديو/تلفزيون متمرس للمساعدة. 	

تنبيه: أي تغييرات أو تعديلات لم يتم اعتمادها بشكل صريح من قبل الجهة المسؤولة عن التوافق، قد تبطل مسؤولية المستخدم عن تشغيل هذا الجهاز.
بيان التعرض للإشعاع )F8J201 وF8J233(: يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع حدود التعرض للإشعاع المحددة للبيئات التي لا يمكن التحكم 

فيها. يجب تركيب هذا الجهاز وتشغيله مع الحفاظ على مسافة 20 سم كحد أدنى بين جهاز الإشعاع وجسم الإنسان.
حزمة )حزم( التردد التي يعمل بها هذا الجهاز: 326.5 كيلوهرتز

 9nW < :الحد الأقصى للطاقة الصادرة
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/ للمزيد من المعلومات حول كيفية التخلص من المنتج، يرجى الرجوع إلى الموقع

.(WEEE) للبرلمان الأوروبي بشأن النفايات في المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية EU/19/2012 عملًا بالمادة 14 من التوجيه الصادر في
ح على الجهاز إلى أنه، في نهاية العمر الإنتاجي، يجب جمع المنتج بشكلٍ منفصل عن النفايات الأخرى. يُشير الرمز المخطط على صندوق القمامة الموضَّ

وبعد ذلك، يجب تقديم أي منتج قد وصل إلى نهاية عمره الإنتاجي إلى مراكز التخلص من النفايات المتخصصة 
في التجميع المنفصل لنفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية (WEEE)، أو إعادتها مرة أخرى للتاجر عند شراء 

نفايات أجهزة كهربائية وإلكترونية جديدة، عملًا بالمادة 14 ووفقًا لها كما هو مُطبق في البلد.
يساهم التجميع المنفصل اللائق لبدء العمل اللاحق للمعدات المرسلة لإعادة تدويرها ومعالجتها والتخلص منها بطريقة ملائمة للبيئة 

في منع الآثار السلبية المحتملة على البيئة والصحة ويعزز إعادة تدوير وإعادة استخدام المكونات المكونة للمعدات الإلكترونية.
يتضمن التخلص من المنتج بصورة مؤذية عن طريق المستخدم تطبيق عقوبات إدارية وفقًا للقوانين السارية.

 قبل الاستخدام، يرجى قراءة معلومات السلامة التالية والالتزام
بتطبيقها.

تنبيه:
يرجى الحفاظ على المنتج من مخاطر النيران والحروق. الرجاء عدم فتح المنتج أو تحطيمه 

أو تسخينه لدرجة حرارة تزيد عن 40 درجة مئوية أو حرقه.
الرجاء عدم توصيله بدائرة قصيرة. الرجاء تجنب تخزينه تحت أشعة الشمس المباشرة.

يرجى عدم تعريض الخلايا أو البطاريات للصدمات الميكانيكية.
ينبغي الاحتفاظ بالمواد المطبوعة الأصلية الخاصة بالمنتج للرجوع إليها في المستقبل.

ينبغي استخدام المنتج في الأغراض المخصصة له فقط.
ينبغي التخلص من المنتج بصورة مناسبة.

للاستخدام في الأماكن المغلقة والجافة فقط.
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